Financial liabilities of the deposit component of insurance

  contracts and on insurance contracts and operations considered

  for accounting purposes as investment contracts		  8,408,046,374  	 175,593,366  	 -  	 8,583,639,740

Financial liabilities held for trading		  7,645,660  	 ( 1,991,013 )	 2,147  	 5,656,794

Hedge derivatives		  3,109,947  	 -  	 901,239  	 4,011,186

Deposits received from reinsurers		  -  	 132,600,318  	 -  	 132,600,318

Other financial liabilities		  -  	 608,157,564  	 -  	 608,157,564

Other creditors		  -  	 -  	 174,288,418  	 174,288,418

				   8,418,801,981  	 2,442,777,725  	 175,191,804  	 11,036,771,510

(amounts in euros)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

247

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
FIDELIDADE GROUP

At 31 December 2018 and 2017, the sensitivity of the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments with exposure to interest rate
risk to positive and negative changes of 50, 100 and 200 basis points (bps), respectively, was:

			   2018

	 Change	 Change	 Change	 Change	 Change	 Change
	 +200 bp’s	 +100 bp’s	 +50 bp’s	 -50 bp’s	 -100 bp’s	 -200bp’s

Assets

Financial assets initially recognised

  at fair value  through profit or loss	 (31,395,307)	 (16,683,686)	 (8,464,838)	 8,721,544	 17,711,154	 35,285,358

Available-for-sale investments	 (550,962,731)	 (283,294,493)	 (143,675,532)	 147,893,646	 300,175,487	 618,622,520

Loans and accounts receivable	 (12,689,657)	 (6,341,242)	 (3,193,319)	 3,240,015	 6,528,077	 13,436,921

			   ( 595,047,694 )	 ( 306,319,420 )	 ( 155,333,690 )	 159,855,205  	 324,414,718  	 667,344,798

Liabilities

Financial liabilities held for trading	 801,413  	 81,327  	 40,964  	 ( 41,577 )	 ( 83,781 )	 ( 780,775 )

			   801,413  	 81,327  	 40,964  	 ( 41,577 )	 ( 83,781 )	 ( 780,775 )

(amounts in euros)

			   2017

	 Change	 Change	 Change	 Change	 Change	 Change
	 +200 bp’s	 +100 bp’s	 +50 bp’s	 -50 bp’s	 -100 bp’s	 -200bp’s

Assets

Financial assets initially recognised

  at fair value  through profit or loss	 (21,252,172)	 (11,022,344)	 (5,617,780)	 5,848,237	 11,946,170	 24,979,779

Available-for-sale investments	 (795,219,112)	 (411,504,603)	 (209,380,877)	 216,969,678	 441,879,042	 917,025,811

Loans and accounts receivable	 (5,371,210)	 (2,709,941)	 (1,361,153)	 1,373,722	 2,760,221	 5,572,407

			   ( 821,842,494 )	 ( 425,236,888 )	 ( 216,359,810 )	 224,191,637  	 456,585,433  	 947,577,997

Liabilities

Financial liabilities held for trading	 286,728  	 145,939  	 73,629  	 ( 74,980 )	 ( 151,346 )	 ( 308,370 )

			   286,728  	 145,939  	 73,629  	 ( 74,980 )	 ( 151,346 )	 ( 308,370 )

(amounts in euros)

The sensitivity of the fair value of the financial assets and technical liabilities was calculated by considering the future cash flows
discounted at the respective YTM, with positive and negative changes of 50, 100 and 200 bps, in the respective yields.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

248

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
FIDELIDADE GROUP

At 31 December 2018 and 2017, the breakdown of financial instruments by currency was as follows:

				   2018

			   U.S.	 Hong-Kong
		  Euros	 Dollar	 Dollar	 Other currencies	 Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents		  824,868,224  	 64,869,521  	 953,608  	 143,802,891  	 1,034,494,244

[…]

The sensitivity analysis were performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on Non-Life net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The reinsurance impacts on the sensitivity
analysis corresponds to the proportional effect of the current reinsurance protection.

The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate
the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that
movements in these assumptions are non–linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic
assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When
options and guarantees exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities.

The sensitivity analysis were performed for the Portuguese insurance business:

					   2018

					   Increase/
				   Increase/	 (decrease) on	 Increase/
			   Change in	 (decrease) on	 profit before	 (decrease) on
Key Assumptions			   assumptions	 net liabilities	 tax	 equity

Number of claims 			   +10%	 81,874,223  	 ( 81,874,223 )	 ( 56,083,843 )

Average claims cost 			   +10%	 70,705,681  	 ( 70,705,681 )	 ( 48,433,391 )

Average claims reserve			   +10%	 75,815,781  	 ( 75,815,781 )	 ( 51,933,810 )

Longevity			   +10%	 18,012,174  	 ( 18,012,174 )	 ( 12,338,339 )

Longevity			   -10%	 ( 17,938,952 )	 17,938,952  	 12,288,182

Discount rate 			   +1%	 ( 81,522,189 )	 81,522,189  	 55,842,699

Discount rate 			   -1%	 115,398,233  	 ( 115,398,233 )	 ( 79,047,789 )

(amounts in euros)

49.4. Reinsurance Policies

The decisive factors for limiting or transferring the risk insured are the nature of the business and the amounts of the risks
to be insured, and a distinction is made mainly between those which are considered mass lines of business (Motor, Workers’
Compensation, Personal Accidents and Multi-risks Home Insurance) and those which are dealt with more on a case-by-case
basis, such as the remaining lines of business of Property, Engineering and Machinery, Marine risks, Transported Goods, Third
Party Liability and Other risks.

Compliance with the Underwriting Rules is intrinsically associated with the contracts available and in force in Reinsurance, and

[…]

Year	 Inflow	 Outflow	 Inflow	 Outflow	 Inflow	 Outflow

(amounts in euros)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

260

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
FIDELIDADE GROUP

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis were performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions, showing the impact on net
liabilities, profit before tax and equity.

The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the
impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements
in these assumptions are non–linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly
due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When options and guarantees
exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities.

The sensitivity analysis were performed for the Portuguese insurance business:

					   2018

					   Increase/
				   Increase/	 (decrease) on	 Increase/
			   Change in	 (decrease) on	 profit before	 (decrease) on
Key Assumptions			   assumptions	 net liabilities	 tax	 equity

Mortality			   +10%	 ( 6,080,206 )	 6,080,206  	 4,164,941

Mortality			   -10%	 6,870,896  	 ( 6,870,896 )	 ( 4,706,564 )

Expected income rate			   +0.5%	 ( 15,267,720 )	 15,267,720  	 10,458,388

Expected income rate			   -0.5%	 23,047,425  	 ( 23,047,425 )	 ( 15,787,486 )

Incurred but not reported claims			   +10%	 2,355,824  	 ( 2,355,824 )	 ( 1,613,739 )

(amounts in euros)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

261

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
FIDELIDADE GROUP

The new solvency regime (Solvency II), approved by Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, of
25 November, and transposed into Portuguese Law by Law No. 147/2015, of 9 September, came into force on 1 January 2016.

The Solvency II rules are divided into three pillars.

Pillar I (quantitative requirements)

The Solvency II rules define criteria for determining own funds eligible for the purposes of capital requirements by undertaking
an economic assessment of the insurance Company’s assets and liabilities. They also define two levels of capital requirements: